
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Paul Singh

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact a Banbury, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk   Tel: 01902 555040
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)
(a) Meeting, 12 November 2014.

(b) Sub-Committee – meetings, 3 and 11 December 2014.

4 Matters arising 

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes 

DECISION ITEMS

6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2015/16 (Pages 
13 - 18)
To approve fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2015

7 Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Functions for 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 24)
To approve fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2015.

8 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous 
Matters for 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 30)
To approve fees and charges for 2015/16 and to note those set by the Secretary of 
State.

9 Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy Review (Pages 31 - 56)
To approve the revised policy as it applies to non executive matters falling under 
the remit of the Committee.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 12 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Bishan Dass (Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Paul Singh

Employees
 Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
William Humphries Section Leader
Colin Parr Licensing Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Rita Potter.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record.

(b) That the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 3, 10, 18 
September and 22 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and adopted.

4 Matters arising
Responding to a Councillor’s question, the Licensing Manager advised that a private 
hire vehicle driver had appealed the Licensing Sub Committee’s four month 
suspension of his licence to the Magistrates’ Court. The appeal had been dismissed 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

due to the appellant’s non-attendance and a further appeal had been made to the 
Crown Court.

The Chair reminded the Committee of the planned night-time economy visit on 6 
December 2014 and urged as many members as possible to participate in the event.

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
Resolved:

That the report be received.

6 The Licensing Authority and Safeguarding Children
The Licensing Manager presented a report, which sought endorsement to the 
proposal for formalisation and expansion of work to include other regulatory functions 
through the establishment of the Regulatory Services and Safeguarding Forum.  It 
was noted that the Forum was fully supported by the Director for Public Health and 
that, if the model proved successful, it could be rolled out across the Council.  It was 
further noted that there was no such formal Forum established elsewhere in the West 
Midlands.  The Committee were advised that ‘e’ learning training in regard to 
safeguarding was to be provided for staff within Regulatory Services.

The Committee welcome the proposal and it was suggested that representation also 
be sought from the West Midlands Police and School Liaison.

Councillor Collingswood drew attention to an online course and face to face training 
which was available for Councillors.

Resolved:
(a) That the regular engagement that has taken place between employees 

from Licensing Services and Safeguarding be noted.

(b) That the proposals for formalisation and expansion of this work to include 
other regulatory functions, through the establishment of the Regulatory Services and 
Safeguarding Forum, be endorsed.

(c) That a further report be presented in twelve months regarding the 
outcomes of the Forum.

7 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
The Licensing Manager presented a report, which sought approval of the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy and endorsement of the consultation arrangements. 
Sergeant A S Reeves of the West Midlands Police attended the meeting to provide 
information to the Committee on this item.  A Powerpoint presentation was provided, 
which outlined the summary of major policy revisions, revised City Centre Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ) and new proposed CIZs in Bilston Town Centre, Wednesfield 
Town Centre, Dudley Road and the Avion Centre. Sergeant Reeves expanded on 
the crime figures provided in respect of CIZs.

The Licensing Manager stressed that colleagues were mindful, in drawing up the 
proposals, of not wishing to deter growth and economic activity in all of the CIZs.

Responding to Councillors’ comments and observations, the Licensing Manager:

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

 undertook to attend a meeting of the Wednesfield Traders’ Association as part 
of the consultation process;

 raise the issue of the boundary for the Wednesfield Town Centre CIZ at the 
relevant PACT meeting, and 

 investigate the issue raised regarding alcohol related anti-social behaviour on 
the Tettenhall and Compton Roads (near Chapel Ash).

It was noted that the consultation period would last for twelve weeks and that the 
draft policy would be considered by the Licensing Committee on 18 March 2015 for 
submission to full Council on 3 April 2015.

Resolved:
(a) That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved for consultation.

(b) That the consultation arrangements detailed at Section 5 of the report be 
endorsed.

(c) That a further report be presented to the Licensing Committee on 18 March 
2015, following completion of the consultation process.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 3 December 2014

Attendance
Chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Ian Claymore
 

 
 

Employees
 Colin Parr Licensing Manager
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Royal London, 4-6 Wulfruna Street, Wolverhampton

In attendance
For the premises
Clare Eames – Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder
Donna Boden – Designated Premises Supervisor
Andy Willis – Area Manager for Stonegate Pub Company Limited

Responsible Authorities
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority
Sarah Stiles – Environmental Health (Commercial)

This hearing had originally been scheduled to take place on 7 November 2014 and, 
following a request from the Solicitor for the Premises Licence Holder, the Sub-
Committee had agreed to defer consideration of the variation application until today.

The chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, outlined the report submitted to the meeting and 
circulated to all parties in advance.  He advised that, following consultation with the 
applicant and a subsequent decision to cease off-sales at midnight, Public Health 
indicated that they would not be attending the hearing as this was unnecessary.

Clare Eames outlined the application to vary the premises licence, on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder.  She advised that pre-consultation had taken place with 
the responsible authorities. She added that the Designated Premises Supervisor had 
nineteen years’ experience in the licensed trade, was chair of the Pubwatch Scheme 
and heavily involved in the launch of the Safe Haven initiative. The premises also 
operated ‘Challenge 25’ and were due to sign up to the use of lapel cameras.  The 
Sub-Committee were advised that the premises were owned by Stonegate Pub 
Company Limited and that Heantun Housing leased the first floor of the premises to 
house vulnerable persons. The premises had had a number of Temporary Event 
Notices between Ma
[...]
any day. 
(This was agreed between the applicant and Public Health)

2. Notices will be displayed at the exit to the premises requesting customers to 
leave quietly.  
(This was agreed between the applicant and Environmental Health)

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety licensing 
objectives.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.

Page 10



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 2

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Private Hire/Hackney 
Carriage)
Minutes - 11 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire/Hackney Carriage)

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter

Employees
 Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing
Veronica Simpson Licensing Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it is involves the likely disclosure of information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
The applicant, ASG, was present at the meeting.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed during the 
meeting.  The Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report which had been 
circulated to all parties in advance. 

The Solicitor advised that section 5.1.3 (a) of the guidelines relating to the relevance 
of convictions and breaches of licence conditions provided that a licence would not 
normally be granted to this applicant until 15 July 2016. However, whilst employees 
and councillors have regard to the guidelines, each case would be considered on its 

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 2

individual merits and where reasonable the employees or Sub-Committee may 
depart from the guidelines (paragraph 1.3).

The applicant outlined the background to the motoring conviction, detailed at 
appendix A to the report and answered questions raised by the Sub-Committee and 
employees as appropriate.

At this juncture the applicant, Section Leader (Licensing) and Licensing Officer 
withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to deliberate upon the 
application.

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the following decision:

Resolved:
That a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence be granted to ASG, subject to a 

satisfactory medical report and passing the driving ability and knowledge tests.

The applicant has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within twenty one days 
of written notice of the decision.

Page 12



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No:  5

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Report Title Schedule of Outstanding Minutes

Originating service Delivery/Democratic Support

Accountable employee Linda Banbury
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer
01902 55(5040)
linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for noting:

The Committee is asked to note the report

Page 13



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

Subject Date of Meeting 
and Minute No.

Decision Comments

1. Future of Hackney 
Carriage Services 

13.02.13
38(c)

Further review of Hackney 
Carriage provision to take 
place in 2016

Report to July 
2016 meeting

2. City Centre Street 
Trading

18.06.14
8

Further report to be 
presented in regard to city 
centre street trading 
designation of licensed 
streets following 
completion of the 
consultation period

Report to future 
meeting

3. Update on 
Wolverhampton 
Alcohol Strategy – 
2011/15

10.09.14
6

Further report to be 
presented in six months

Report to March 
2015 meeting

4. Private Hire Vehicle 
Roof Signs

10.09.14
7

Further report to be 
presented at the end of the 
twelve week consultation 
period

Report to future 
meeting

5. Summary of Officer 
Decisions

10.09.14
9

Further report to be 
presented at beginning of 
2015/15 municipal year 

Report to future 
meeting

6. The Licensing 
Authority and 
Safeguarding Children

12.11.14
6

Report to be presented in 
12 months on the 
outcomes of the Forum

Report to 
November 2015 
meeting

7. Licensing Act 2003 – 
Review of Statement 
of Licensing Policy

12.11.14
7

Further report to be 
presented following 
completion of the 
consultation process

Report to March 
2015 meeting

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  6

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading 
Consents for 2015/16

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Education and Enterprise

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents as set out in 
Appendix A of this report with effect from 1 April 2015.

(ii) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street Trading 
Consents as set out in Appendix B of this report with effect from 1 April 2015.

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for c
[...]
 are no guarantees that 
successful applications for 2015/16 will be successful in 2016/17.

 Evening Consents permit trade at any location within a ¾ mile radius of the Council’s 
retail markets only between the hours of 21.00 and 05.00 hours and are typically 
issued for catering units.

 Other City Areas Food and Flower consents relate to the consent for traders on 
designated pitches in other City areas previously issued as mobile consents.

 ‘B’ Type Consents allow trading in any street in the City, except within a ¾ mile radius 
of any Council market or other prohibited area.  B Type Consents are typically issued 
for ice cream sales or snacks by means of a mobile unit.

 Operating on Land Accessible to the Public Without Payment (Private Land) relates to 
consents issued for food, non-food and Molineux match days.

4.0 Review of fees and charges 2015/16

4.1 Paragraph 9 of Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act states “that a Council may charge such fees 
as they consider reasonable for the grant or renewal of a street trading consent”.

4.2 Each year proposals for the review of fees and charges related to street trading are 
generated.  These proposals are based upon the Council’s policy of reviewing fees and 
charges annually at least in line with the increased cost of providing the service, whilst 
also having due regard to the Council’s social and economic policies.

4.3 Having regard to the above it is recommended the fees and charges for street trading 
consents will remain unchanged for 2015/16.  

4.4 Appendix A sets out the proposed fees for annual street trading consents for 2015/16 
rounded to the nearest £5.00 for administrative purposes.

4.5 Appendix B sets out the proposed fees for occasional/temporary street trading consents 
for 2015/2016.

5.0 Trader Consultation

5.1 A Street Traders’ Forum was established in 2007.  The group’s primary function has 
been to consult with traders regarding proposals for city centre improvements particularly 
those pertai
[...]
 6

APPENDIX B

Proposed Occasional/Temporary Street Trading Fees 2015/16

LOCATION / TYPE

2014/15
Existing
Consent

(£)

2015/16
Proposed 
Consent

(£)

City Centre (within Ring Road)
Individual Week Days (Monday to Friday, excluding 
Bank Holidays)

30.00 30.00

Mid-Week Consent (Monday to Friday inclusive, 
excluding Bank Holidays)

110.00 110.00

Weekends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 110.00 110.00
Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 55.00 55.00

Bilston and Wednesfield Town Centres
Individual Week Days (Monday to Friday, excluding 
Bank Holidays)

15.00 15.00

Mid-Week Consent (Monday to Friday inclusive, 
excluding Bank Holidays)

55.00 55.00

Weekends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 55.00 55.00
Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 30.00 30.00

Other Areas
Individual Week Days (Monday to Friday, excluding 
Bank Holidays)

10.00 10.00

Mid-Week Consent (Monday to Friday inclusive, 
excluding Bank Holidays)

35.00 35.00

Weekends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 35.00 35.00
Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 15.00 15.00
Special Outdoor Event (i.e. City Show, Vaisakhi, Steam 
and Vintage Rally, etc)

Up to 165.00 
per event

Up to 165.00 
per event

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No:  7

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Report Title Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing functions for 2015/16

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Education and Enterprise

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Recommendation:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers as set out in Appendix A with effect from 1 April 2015.

(ii) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
as set out in Appendix B with effect fr
[...]
(ii) Over 6 yrs old and under 12 yrs old
1 Year  
or 1st 6 Months

            2nd 6 Months

285
170
170

361
206
206

285
170
170

361
206
206

3. PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS
(i)    New         
(ii)   Renewal  

1077
785

1077
785

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE TESTING FACILITIES
Council approved VOSA registered garages. 150 150

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  8

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for General 
Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 
2015/16 

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Education and Enterprise

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in Appendix A 
with effect from 1 April 2015.

(ii) Approve the distribution of free printed material consent for new businesses to be made 
permanent.

(iii) Note the fees and charges set by the Secretary of State in relation to the Licensing Act 
2003 over which the Council has no local control.

(iv) Approve the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix B in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005 with effect from 1 April 2015 over which the Council has fee setting 
powers.

(v) Note other fees and charges for permits set by the Secretary of State in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005 over which the Council has no local control. 

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed fees and charges for 2015/16 in relation to certain 
licences and licensed activities that are regulated by the Licensing Committee.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council is empowered under various statutes to levy fees for the issue of local 
licences and permits. 

2.2 This report does not include street trading fees and charges which are the subject of 
another report to this meeting.  

2.3 The Council policy is to review its fees on an annual basis and introduce increases at 
least in line with the increased cost of providing the service, whilst also having due 
regard to the Council’s social and economic policies.  In relation to a number of licence 
types, the fees and charges are set by the Secretary of State.

3.0 Proposals for 2015/16

3.1 General licensing

3.1.1 Certain licences, permits and registrations are subject to local control for fees and 
charges.  

3.1.2 It is proposed that the existing fees and charges for General Licensing for the current 
year 2014/15 remain unchanged for the coming year 2015/16.  These are detailed at 
Appendix A.  

3.1.3 On 16 January 2013 the Licensing Committee approved the introduction of a two day 
consent in relation to the distribution of free printed material for new businesses.  This 
was introduced on a trial basis and it is proposed to make this permanent.

3.2 Licensing Act 

3.2.1 Fees and charges for premises, clubs, personal licences, temporary event notices and 
other fees in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State.

3.2.2 Since the implementation of the Act in 2005 there has been no increase in fees set by 
the Secretary of State. 

3.2.3 Councillors should note that applications made under Sections 17, 34, 71 and 84 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which relate to the provision of Regulated Entertainment within 
Educational Institutions i.e. Schools or College or premises that are or form part of a 
Church Hall, Chapel Hall or similar building or Village Hall, Parish Hall or Community Hall 
or other similar building are exempt from payment of fees.

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

3.3 Gambling Act

3.3.1 It is proposed to continue to charge the maximum fees a
[...]
 
£5,000

MAX 
£4,000

MAX 
£1,800

MAX £1,800 MAX £8,000 £50 £25 £500 £25

Converted 
Casino 

Premises
N/A N/A

MAX 
£3,000

MAX 
£2,000

MAX 
£1,350

MAX £1,350 N/A £50 £25 £500 £25

Bingo 
Premises

MAX 
£1,200

MAX 
£3,500

MAX 
£1,000

MAX 
£1,750

MAX 
£1,200

MAX £1,200 MAX £3,500 £50 £25 £500 £25

Adult Gaming 
Centre 

Premises

MAX 
£1,200

MAX 
£2,000

MAX 
£1,000

MAX 
£1,000

MAX 
£1,200

MAX £1,200 MAX £2,000 £50 £25 £500 £25

Betting 
Premises 

(Track)
MAX £950

MAX 
£2,500

MAX 
£1,000

MAX 
£1,250

MAX £950 MAX £950 MAX £2,500 £50 £25 £500 £25

Family 
Entertainment 

Centre 
Premises

MAX £950
MAX 

£2,000
MAX £750

MAX 
£1,000

MAX £950 MAX £950 MAX £2,000 £50 £25 £500 £25

Betting 
Premises 

(Other)

MAX 
£1,200

MAX 
£3,000

MAX £600
MAX 

£1,500
MAX 

£1,200
MAX £1,200 MAX £3,000 £50 £25 £500 £25

P
age 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Committee is recommended to:

Approve the proposed revised Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy.

Agenda Item No:  9

Licensing Committee
21 January 2015

Report title Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory 
Policy Review

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Regulatory Services

Accountable employee(s) Andy Jervis
Tel
Email

Head of Regulatory Services
01902 551261
andy.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

The Policy has already been approved by 
Cabinet  on 22 October 2014.

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek Licensing Committee approval of the proposed revised Regeneration 
Compliance and Regulatory Policy as it applies to non-executive matters falling under the 
remit of the committee. The policy has already been approved by Cabinet as it also 
covers executive matters. The report that went to the Cabinet meeting 22 October 2014 
is att
[...]
the proposed revised Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy.

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC 

Report Pages
Page 2 of 7

1.0 Purpose

To seek Cabinet approval of the proposed revised Regeneration Compliance and 
Regulatory Policy as it applies to matters falling under the remit of the Council’s 
executive. The draft policy is attached at Appendix A.

2.0 Background

2.1 Regeneration sits within the Council's Education and Enterprise directorate and within its 
broad remit - which includes:

• Growing the economy  and  creating jobs
• Maximising investment
• Strengthening economic development
• Regenerating the city and in particular the city centre
• Public protection

2.2      The service is responsible for discharging the majority of the Council's core regulatory 
and compliance functions. These are delivered, in varying degrees, by the Regulatory 
Services (Environmental Health, Trading Standards and  Licensing), Planning 
(Development Control and  Building Control), Housing (Private Sector) and 
Transportation (Highway Safety & Traffic Management) services. Responsibility for these 
services falls to both the executive and non-executive parts of the Council.  

2.3 Regeneration seeks to ensure, through a fair and proportionate approach to compliance 
and enforcement that the highest levels of protection are afforded to the residents 
and visitors to the city in relation to public health, the built environment and public 
realm, housing, environmental protection, food safety, trading standards, historic 
environment and licensing. 

  
2.4 Proportionate, risk based, consistent and supportive regulation, which is aimed at 

assisting good business with its compliance obligations, plays a key role in delivering, 
facilitating and complementing these broad aims whilst adequately protecting public and 
community safety, health and wellbeing. The targeting of resource to the small proportion 
of intractably non-compliant commercial operations within the city 
[...]
am.

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes Lic Sub 3 December 2014
	Minutes Lic Sub HC PH 11.12.14

	5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
	6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2015/16
	7 Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Functions for 2015/16
	8 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2015/16
	9 Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy Review
	Cabinet Report Appendix
	Regulatoryenforcementpolicy




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 21 January 2015

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Bishan Dass (Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Andy Jervis Head of Regulatory Services
Colin Parr Licensing Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf Councillors Mark Evans and Paul 
Singh.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record.

(b) That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
3 and 11 December 2014 be approved as a correct record and adopted.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
Resolved:

(a) That the report be received.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

(b) That item 3, relating to the Wolverhampton Alcohol Strategy 2011/15, be 
deferred to the first meeting of the 2015/16 municipal year to enable the 
report to include the full year outturn together with an update on the 
strategy and action plan.

6 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2015/16
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which sought approval of the proposed 
fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2015.  

He responded to Councillors’ questions and comments in regard to this item and 
agenda items 7 and 8 as follows:-

 A press release would be made in regard to the fees and charges following 
this meeting;

 a meeting of the Hackney Carriage Working Group was scheduled to take 
place in early February, at which the issue of fares would be considered. The 
Licensing Committee was responsible for determining any request to increase 
fares;

 the historic charges column would be reintroduced in future reports;
 with regard to the issue of flyers, the regulatory regime was only applicable to 

the City Centre. It was permitted in other areas of the City albeit unregulated.  
Conditions includeed responsibility of the individual business to clear up any 
litter arising from the distribution of flyers and the issue would be specifically 
addressed when the City Centre (Business Improvement District) BID was in 
place, and

 fees and charges were regularly monitored to ensure the service was 
maintaining maximum efficiency standards, whilst protecting the public.

Resolved:
(a) That the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents, 

as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved with effect from 1 April 
2015.

(b) That the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved with 
effect from 1 April 2015.

(c) That the appreciation of the Licensing Committee be placed on record, in 
respect of the valued efforts of the employees of regulatory services in 
maintaining a high level of service, whilst making the necessary 
efficiencies in respect of available resources to carry out the tasks.

7 Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Functions 
for 2015/16
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which sought approval of the proposed 
fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2015. 

Resolved:
(d) That the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicle Drivers, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved 
with effect from 1 April 2015.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

(e) That the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved with 
effect from 1 April 2015.

8 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2015/16
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which sought approval of the proposed 
fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2015 and outlined those set by the 
Secretary of State. 

Resolved:
(a) That the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing, as set out in 

Appendix A to the report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2015.
(b) That the distribution of free printed material consent for new businesses be 

made permanent.
(c) That the proposed fees and charges, set out in Appendix B to the report, in 

relation to the Gambling Act 2005 and over which the Council has fee setting 
powers, be approved with effect from 1 April 2005.

(d) That the fees, charges and permits set by the Secretary of State in relation to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, over which the Council has 
no local control, be noted

9 Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy Review
The Head of Regulatory Services presented a report, which sought approval to the 
revised policy as it applied to non-executive matters falling under the remit of the 
Licensing Committee.  He pointed out that, under the recent restructure 
‘Regeneration’ no longer existed, and a further report would be presented both to the 
Cabinet and Licensing Committee the following year including information on the 
current proposal to introduce a Black Country Policy.

Resolved:
That the proposed, revised Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy 

be approved.


